warwick.ac.uk/lib-publications
Manuscript version: Author’s Accepted Manuscript
The version presented in WRAP is the author’s accepted manuscript and may differ from the
published version or Version of Record.
Persistent WRAP URL:
How to cite:
Please refer to published version for the most recent bibliographic citation information.

[5] A. Redyuk, E. Averyanov, O. Sidelnikov, M. Fedoruk, and S.
Turitsyn, “Compensation of nonlinear impairments using inverse
perturbation theory with reduced complexity,” J. Lightw. Technol.,
vol. 38, no. 6, pp. 1250–1257, 2020, doi:
10.1109/JLT.2020.2971768.
[6] D. Zibar, P. Molly, and C. G. Schaeffer, “Machine learning
techniques in optical communication,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 34,
no. 6, pp. 1442–1452, 2016, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2008.4523135.
[7] B. Karanov et al., “Experimental investigation of deep learning for
digital signal processing in short reach optical fiber
communications,” in IEEE Workshop on Signal Processing Systems,
SiPS: Design and Implementation, 2020, pp. 1–6. doi:
10.1109/SiPS50750.2020.9195215.
[8] X. Zhou and L. Nelson, “Advanced DSP for 400 Gb/s and beyond
optical networks,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 32, no. 16, pp. 2716–
2725, 2014, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2014.2321135.
[9] M. S. Faruk and S. J. Savory, “Digital signal processing for coherent
transceivers employing multilevel formats,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol.
35, no. 5, pp. 1125–1141, 2017, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2017.2662319.
[10] A. Mecozzi and R. J. Essiambre, “Nonlinear shannon limit in
pseudolinear coherent systems,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 30, no. 12,
pp. 2011–2024, 2012, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2012.2190582.
[11] A. Alvarado, T. Fehenberger, B. Chen, and F. M. J. Willems,
“Achievable information rates for fiber optics: applications and
computations,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 36, no. 2, pp. 424–439,
2018, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2017.2786351.

“Nonlinear phase and polarization rotation noise in fully loaded
WDM systems,” in 2015 European Conference on Optical
Communication, ECOC, 2015, pp. 1–3. doi:
10.1109/ECOC.2015.7341790.
[17] T. Xu et al., “Modulation format dependence of digital nonlinearity
compensation performance in optical fibre communication
systems,” Opt. Exp., vol. 25, no. 4, pp. 3311–3326, 2017, doi:
10.1364/oe.25.003311.
[18] S. Gaiarin, F. Da Ros, R. T. Jones, and D. Zibar, “End-to-end
optimization of coherent optical communications over the split-step
fourier method guided by the nonlinear fourier transform theory,” J.
Lightw. Technol., vol. 39, no. 2, pp. 418–428, 2021, doi:
10.1109/JLT.2020.3033624.
[19] Z. Zheng et al., “Fiber nonlinearity mitigation in 32-Gbaud 16QAM
Nyquist-WDM systems,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 34, no. 9, pp.
2182–2187, 2016, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2016.2535408.
[20] C. Li, F. Zhang, Y. Zhu, M. Jiang, Z. Chen, and C. Yang, “Fiber
nonlinearity mitigation in single carrier 400 G and 800 G Nyquist-
WDM systems,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 36, no. 17, pp. 3707–3715,
2018, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2018.2844467.
[21] B. Karanov, T. Xu, N. A. Shevchenko, D. Lavery, R. I. Killey, and
P. Bayvel, “Span length and information rate optimisation in optical
transmission systems using single-channel digital backpropagation,”
Opt. Exp., vol. 25, no. 21, pp. 25353–25362, 2017, doi:

nonlinearity pre-compensation using symmetric EDC and pulse
shaping,” Opt. Exp., vol. 22, no. 2, pp. 1209–1219, 2014, doi:
10.1364/oe.22.001209.
[25] Z. Tao, L. Dou, W. Yan, L. Li, T. Hoshida, and J. C. Rasmussen,
“Multiplier-free intrachannel nonlinearity compensating algorithm
operating at symbol rate,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 29, no. 17, pp.
2570–2576, 2011.
[26] Y. Lecun, Y. Bengio, and G. Hinton, “Deep learning,” Nature, vol.
521, no. 7553, pp. 436–444, 2015, doi: 10.1038/nature14539.
[27] H. Qin, R. Gong, X. Liu, X. Bai, J. Song, and N. Sebe, “Binary
neural networks: a survey,” Pattern Recognit., vol. 105, 2020, doi:
10.1016/j.patcog.2020.107281.
[28] S. Alford, R. Robinett, L. Milechin, and J. Kepner, “Pruned and
structurally sparse neural networks,” in 2018 IEEE MIT
Undergraduate Research Technology Conference, URTC 2018,
2018, pp. 3–6. doi: 10.1109/URTC45901.2018.9244787.
[29] M. Rastegari, V. Ordonez, J. Redmon, and A. Farhadi, “XNOR-Net:
ImageNet classification using binary convolutional neural
networks,” in ECCV, 2016, vol. 9908. doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-
46493-0.
[30] F. M. Nardini, C. Rulli, S. Trani, and R. Venturini, “Distilled neural
networks for efficient learning to rank,” IEEE Trans. Knowl. Data
Eng., 2022, doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2022.3152585.
[31] L. Huang et al., “Low power keyword recognition accelerator based
on approximate calculation of deep-shift neural network,” in IEEE
15th International Conference on Solid-State & Integrated Circuit
Technology (ICSICT), 2020, pp. 1–3. doi:
10.1109/ICSICT49897.2020.9278185.
[32] Y. Li, X. Dong, and W. Wang, “Additive powers-of-two
quantization: an efficient non-uniform discretization for neural
networks,” in 2020 International Conference on Learning
Representations, 2020, pp. 1–15. [Online]. Available:
[33] P. J. Freire et al., “Complex-valued neural network design for
mitigation of signal distortions in optical links,” J. Lightw. Technol.,
vol. 39, no. 6, pp. 1696–1705, 2020, doi:
10.1109/JLT.2020.3042414.
[34] Q. Fan, G. Zhou, T. Gui, C. Lu, and A. P. T. Lau, “Advancing
theoretical understanding and practical performance of signal
processing for nonlinear optical communications through machine
learning,” Nat. Commun., vol. 11, no. 1, pp. 1–11, 2020, doi:
10.1038/s41467-020-17516-7.
[35] C. Hager and H. D. Pfister, “Physics-based deep learning for fiber-
optic communication systems,” IEEE J. Sel. Areas Commun., vol.
39, no. 1, pp. 280–294, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSAC.2020.3036950.
[36] T. Nguyen, S. Mhatli, E. Giacoumidis, L. Van Compernolle, M.
Wuilpart, and P. Megret, “Fiber nonlinearity equalizer based on
support vector classification for coherent optical OFDM,” IEEE
Photonics Journal, vol. 8, no. 2, 2016, doi:
10.1109/JPHOT.2016.2528886.
[37] R. Gu, Z. Yang, and Y. Ji, “Machine learning for intelligent optical
networks: A comprehensive survey,” J. Netw. Comput. Appl., vol.
157, no. 102576, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.jnca.2020.102576.
[38] T. Kamiyama, H. Kobayashi, and K. Iwashita, “Neural network
nonlinear equalizer in long-distance coherent optical transmission
systems,” IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett., vol. 33, no. 9, pp. 421–424,
2021, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2021.3067341.
[39] E. Giacoumidis, Y. Lin, M. Blott, and L. P. Barry, “Real-time
machine learning based fiber-induced nonlinearity compensation in
energy-efficient coherent optical networks,” APL Photonics, vol. 5,
no. 041301, pp. 1–5, 2020, doi: 10.1063/1.5140609.

10.1109/JPHOT.2021.3123624.
[46] V. Kamalov et al., “Evolution from 8QAM live traffic to PS 64-
QAM with neural-network based nonlinearity compensation on
11000 km open subsea cable,” in 2018 Optical Fiber
Communications Conference and Exhibition, 2018, pp. Th4D.5.
[47] S. Zhang et al., “Field and lab experimental demonstration of
nonlinear impairment compensation using neural networks.,” Nat.
Commun., vol. 10, no. 1, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1038/s41467-019-
10911-9.
[48] Y. Zhao et al., “Low-complexity fiber nonlinearity impairments
compensation enabled by simple recurrent neural network with time
memory,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 160995–161004, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3021146.
[49] D. Wang et al., “Data-driven optical fiber channel modeling: A deep
learning approach,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 38, no. 17, pp. 4730–
4743, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2020.2993271.
[50] S. Deligiannidis, C. Mesaritakis, and A. Bogris, “Performance and
complexity analysis of bi-directional recurrent neural network
models versus volterra nonlinear equalizers in digital coherent
systems,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 39, no. 18, pp. 5791–5798, 2021,
doi: 10.1109/JLT.2021.3092415.
[51] P. J. Freire et al., “Performance versus complexity study of neural
network equalizers in coherent optical systems,” J. Lightw. Technol.,
12
vol. 39, no. 19, pp. 6085–6096, 2021, doi:
10.1109/JLT.2021.3096286.
[52] A. Carena, G. Bosco, V. Curri, Y. Jiang, P. Poggiolini, and F.
Forghieri, “EGN model of non-linear fiber propagation,” Opt. Exp.,
vol. 22, no. 13, pp. 16335–16362, 2014, doi: 10.1364/oe.22.016335.
[53] A. Ghazisaeidi and R. J. Essiambre, “Calculation of coefficients of
perturbative nonlinear pre-compensation for Nyquist pulses,” in
2014 European Conference on Optical Communication, ECOC,
2014, pp. 1–3. doi: 10.1109/ECOC.2014.6964065.
[54] R. J. Essiambre, G. J. Foschini, P. J. Winzer, G. Kramer, and B.
Goebel, “Capacity limits of optical fiber networks,” J. Lightw.
Technol., vol. 28, no. 4, pp. 662–701, 2010, doi:
10.1109/JLT.2009.2039464.
[55] T. Fehenberger, A. Alvarado, P. Bayvel, and N. Hanik, “On
achievable rates for long-haul fiber-optic communications,” Opt.
Exp., vol. 23, no. 7, pp. 9183–9191, 2015, doi:
10.1364/oe.23.009183.
[56] M. Secondini, E. Forestieri, and G. Prati, “Achievable information
rate in nonlinear WDM fiber-optic systems with arbitrary
modulation formats and dispersion maps,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol.
31, no. 23, pp. 3839–3852, 2013, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2013.2288677.
[57] L. Szczecinski and A. Alvarado, Bit-Interleaved Coded Modulation:
Fundamentals, Analysis and Design. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 2015.
doi: 10.1561/0100000019.
[58] D. M. Arnold, H. A. Loeliger, P. O. Vontobel, A. Kavčić, and W.
Zeng, “Simulation-based computation of information rates for
channels with memory,” IEEE Trans. Inf. Theory, vol. 52, no. 8, pp.
3498–3508, 2006, doi: 10.1109/TIT.2006.878110.
[59] M. Malekiha, I. Tselniker, and D. V. Plant, “Efficient nonlinear
equalizer for intra-channel nonlinearity compensation for next
generation agile and dynamically reconfigurable optical networks,”
Opt. Exp., vol. 24, no. 4, pp. 4097–4108, 2016, doi:
10.1364/oe.24.004097.
[60] D. P. Kingma and J. L. Ba, “Adam: A method for stochastic
optimization,” in 3rd International Conference on Learning
Representations, ICLR 2015 - Conference Track Proceedings, 2015,
pp. 1–15.
[61] W. Shieh and K.-P. Ho, “Equalization-enhanced phase noise for
coherent-detection systems using electronic digital signal
processing,” Opt. Exp., vol. 16, no. 20, pp. 15718–15727, 2008, doi:
10.1364/oe.16.015718.
[62] A. P. T. Lau, W. Shieh, and K. P. Ho, “Equalization-enhanced phase
noise for 100Gb/s transmission and beyond with coherent
detection,” Opt. Exp., vol. 18, no. 16, pp. 17239–17251, 2010, doi:
10.1109/ICCS.2010.5686612.
[63] C. Jin, N. A. Shevchenko, Z. Li, S. Popov, Y. Chen, and T. Xu,
“Nonlinear coherent optical systems in the presence of equalization
enhanced phase noise,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 39, no. 14, pp.
4646–4653, 2021, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2021.3076067.
[64] Y. Mori, C. Zhang, and K. Kikuchi, “Novel configuration of finite-
impulse-response filters tolerant to carrier-phase fluctuations in
digital coherent optical receivers for higher-order quadrature
amplitude modulation signals,” Opt. Exp., vol. 20, no. 24, pp.